

Pinewood Springs – March 2022 – Newsletter

Water District – pswd.com*

Please report all water issues and emergencies anytime to 303-823-5345

We recently found and repaired a large leak on May Ave that we had been trying to find for a couple of weeks. Please, if you see water standing where it should be dry, let us know. We understand that with all the snow we get, it is sometimes hard to determine if it is a leak or just snow melt. Call us and we will investigate.

We continue to hold our meetings via Zoom. To be included on the next agenda or to receive a Zoom invite for our **Wednesday, March 23rd** meeting, please call (303.823.5345) or email Gabi Benson at (pswdadmin@att.net)

Please see other side.

Pinewood Spring Fire Station & Community Center – pinewoodspringsfire.org

Many thanks to our community members who participated in the CPR/AED classes offered by the Pinewood Springs Fire Protection District in February. More are planned for April. Future dates and information will be posted at <https://pinewoodspringsfire.org/services/community-training/>

The next Fire Board meeting is scheduled for **Wednesday, March 9 at 7pm**. Contact Chief Ted Plank, chief@pinewoodspringsfire.org for Zoom link info before 12 noon on March 9.

Road District -pinewoodspringspoa.com

The PWS Road Board meets at 7:00 PM on the first Tuesday of even numbered months. Our next meeting is **April 5th** at the firehouse meeting room. If you choose to attend, please practice Covid-safe protocols.

We are in need of one more PWS Road Board Member. If you might be interested in serving our community on the Road Board, please call John Lorang 303-823-5114.

If you have road concerns, please call Road Supervisor, Pat Dewey 303-823-5024.

Pinewood Springs Community Church

This month we welcome Joanne, Fred, Jason, and Jessica into our pulpit. Worship is at 10am with coffee and conversation immediately following the service in Fellowship Hall. As always, we look forward to worshipping with you.

Pinewood Springs Property Owners Association – 303-823-5345

Reminder that Daylight savings time is March 13th. Spring forward and while you are at it, change the batteries in your smoke/carbon monoxide detectors and check your home fire extinguishers.

The next Board meeting is **Wednesday, March 16th at 7:00 pm** via Zoom. For more information, please access our website at pinewoodspringsPOA.com

*See reverse for important notification

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Pinewood Springs Water District

DUE to clerical error by the Town of Estes Park/Larimer County Testing Lab: Monitoring Requirements Not Met

Because of a clerical error made by the Town of Estes Water Quality Testing Lab in conjunction with Larimer County Labs, our water system recently violated a drinking water report requirement. This situation is not an emergency, but as our customers you have a right to know this happened, what you should do, and what we are doing to correct this situation.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. While we have met all monitoring schedules for the year in a timely manner, it is up to the Estes Park/Larimer County lab to submit the testing results to the State on time and they failed to do so resulting in our water district being put on notice for not meeting the requirement for posting our test results.

What does this mean? What should I do? There is nothing you need to do.

What is being done? We resolved the problem by requesting that the testing lab please submit our results on time.

For more information, please contact

Gabriele Benson at pswadmin@att.net or **303-823-5345**, or **183 Cree Ct.**

This notice is sent to you by: Pinewood Springs Water Dist. - CO0135610 Date distributed:
March 1, 2022